

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0702

2024 TERM
MARCH SESSION

Nicholas Edraos

v.

Joseph York

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CONCORD DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE, JOSEPH YORK

March 11, 2024

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS [5](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [7](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [9](#)

ARGUMENT [10](#)

 I. Stalking Statute Requires Multiple Acts [10](#)

 II. Text Thread Was a Singular Act [12](#)

 III. There Was No Break in Communications to Form
 a Discrete Subsequent Act. [13](#)

 IV. York Had a Legitimate Purpose to Prevent Harm
 to His Child [15](#)

CONCLUSION. [16](#)

CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [17](#)

ADDENDUM [17](#)

 1. Text Messages Between York & Edraos (Sept. 20, 2023). [18](#)

 2. Final Order of Dismissal (Oct. 17, 2023). [20](#)

 3. Margin Order (Nov. 3 and Nov. 6, 2023) [21](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re Alex C.</i> , 161 N.H. 231 (2010)	10, 13
<i>In re D.J.</i> , ___ N.H. ___, 306 A.3d 775 (2023)	10, 13
<i>Despres v. Hampsey</i> , 162 N.H. 398 (2011)	10, 12
<i>Fisher v. Minichiello</i> , 155 N.H. 188 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 152 N.H. 673 (2005)	10
<i>Kiesman v. Middleton</i> , 156 N.H. 479 (2007)	10
<i>Miller v. Blackden</i> , 154 N.H. 448 (2006)	10, 15
<i>State v. Porelle</i> , 149 N.H. 420 (2003)	15
<i>In re R.A.</i> , 153 N.H. 82 (2005)	15
<i>S.D. v. N.B.</i> , ___ N.H. ___, 306 A.3d 211 (2023)	10
<i>State v. Simone</i> , 152 N.H. 755 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Small</i> , 150 N.H. 457 (2004)	15

Other State's Case

<i>A.R. v. R.D.</i> , No. A156268, 2019 WL 2498673 (Cal. Ct. App. June 17, 2019)	11
---	----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 169-C 15

RSA 633:3-a, I 15

RSA 633:3-a, I(a) 10

RSA 633:3-a, I(c) 15

RSA 633:3-a, II 15

RSA 633:3-a, II(a) 10, 11, 15

RSA 633:3-a, II(a)(7) 10

RSA 644:4 10

RSA 644:4, I(b) 10, 14
